The performance and activities of the company during the fiscal year 2021 

1- The company’s plans and decisions, structural changes and future expectations. 

 Structural changes 

On 10/14/1442 AH (corresponding to 05/26/2021 AD) Muhammad bin Saad bin Butti Al-Farraj Al-Subaie waived 

ninety-nine thousand nine hundred and ninety-nine (99,999) a share of the shares registered in his name in the company, 

which represents 49.995% of the company’s capital to Al Mawarid Holding Company. 

On 14/10/1442 (corresponding to 26/05/2021 AD), the company’s capital was increased from ten million (10,000,000) 

Saudi riyals to eight hundred and fifty million (850,000,000) Saudi riyals paid in full divided to eighty-five million 

(85,000,000) ordinary shares with a nominal value of ten (10) Saudi riyals per share, and the increase of eight hundred 

and forty million (840,000,000) Saudi riyals was met through 

1) Capitalization of the amount of seven hundred and eighty-eight million five hundred thousand (788,500,000) Saudi 

riyals from the retained earnings account; 

2) Transferring an amount of fifty-one million five hundred thousand (51,500,000) Saudi riyals from the account of the 

proposed capital increase  

On 27/10/1442 AH (corresponding to 06/08/2021 AD), and the company was transformed from a limited liability 

company to a closed joint stock company in the name of « Al-Dawaa Medical Services Company” with a capital of 

eight hundred and fifty million (850,000,000) Saudi riyals fully paid, divided into eighty-five million (85,000,000) 

ordinary shares with a fully paid nominal value of ten (10) Saudi riyals per share. 

 The following is a statement of the shareholders' shares in the capital before the transformation into a closed joint stock 

company: 

Shareholder's name 
Number of

[...]

thermometers, manufacture of respirators and medical 

anesthesia 

And the amount of 

five hundred thousand 

(500,000) Saudi riyals 

4 Hollins GmbH  Germany 100%  N\A 
Granting marketing licenses for pharmaceutical 

products, consumer goods and food products 

Twenty-five thousand 

(25,000) euros 

5 Ronzac GmbH  Germany 100%  N\A 
Granting marketing licenses for pharmaceutical 

products, consumer goods and food products 

Twenty-five thousand 

(25,000) euros 

18-. Social responsibility and strategic partnerships 

The company's sense of social responsibility stems from its interest in life. Since its establishment, Al-Dawaa has been keen 

to make community service one of its pillars And its interest by devoting our scientific and professional expertise to support

[...]

5- Al-Dawaa pharmacies are always interested in educating the community about health, as global health days are activated annually in 

pharmacies, schools, universities and governmental and private facilities. 

What was contributed in the year 2021 amounted to (1,885,574) million eight hundred and eighty-five thousand five hundred 

and seventy-four riyals 

19 –  Description of Business, contracts and interests of board members and senior executives 2021 

19-1 - Business, contracts and interests of board members and senior executives 2021  

1- Board members and senior executives 

Board members of Al-Dawaa

[...]

01/11/2015 AD), whereby the company must provide the required 

medication to SAICO s insured customers in accordance with the 

insurance policies concluded between Seiko and its customers. 
The total value of the transactions concluded between the company and 

SAICO Company amounted to four million one hundred and ten thousand 

eight hundred and forty-six (4,110,846) Saudi riyals for the six-month 

period ending on June 30, 2021 

The total value of the 

concluded transactions 

amounted to 9,829 SR 

The SAICO agreement is entered into 

with a related party because Al-Mawarid 
Holding Company (which is a major